Selling, general and administrative. As a percentage of revenue, SG&A expenses increased to 22.2% for the year ended December 31, 2008,
compared to 21.5% for the year ended December 31, 2007.  Over 50 basis points of the increase can be attributed to a $6.1 million increase in
our provision for doubtful receivables between 2007 and 2008.  The remaining 20 basis points related to increased costs in the Enterprise
Solutions, State & Local Government and Federal Government divisions.  The Enterprise Solutions division�s SG&A costs increased due to
infrastructure and sales-related costs from a mid-2007 acquisition.  The State & Local Government and Federal Government divisions� SG&A
costs increased due to infrastructure investments made to establish a new practice in an existing office and costs incurred to further our ability to
bid on large projects as a prime contractor, respectively.  All of the above were partially offset by Europe�s continuing efforts to drive down their
relative SG&A spending, despite increased bad debt costs during the current year.

Operating income.  As a result of the increased SG&A expenses as a percentage of revenue, our operating income decreased 50 basis points to
4.5% for the year ended December 31, 2008, compared to 5.0% for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Operating income by segment/division was as follows:

Year Ended
December 31, %

2007

% of

2008

% of
2007 2008 change revenue* revenue*

(In thousands)
Commercial $ 29,034 $ 35,524 22.4% 7.9% 9.1%
Europe 19,455 30,213 55.3 6.1 7.2
State & Local Government 12,342 11,666 (5.5) 8.8 8.2
Federal Government 11,031 8,682 (21.3) 8.0 6.8
Enterprise Solutions 11,361 (486) (104.3) 9.2 (0.4)
Corporate expenses (22,883) (25,387) (10.9) (2.1) (2.1)
Total 60,340 60,212 (0.2)% 5.6 5.0
Amortization of intangibles (5,820) (6,274) (0.6) (0.5)
Operating income $ 54,520 $ 53,938 5.0% 4.5%

*Divisions calculated as a % of division revenue, all other calculated as a % of total revenue

Edgar Filing: CIBER INC - Form 10-K

42

• The Commercial division�s operating income percentage increased 120 basis points due to the division making a strong improvement
in gross profit margin on services revenue, some of which was offset by increased SG&A costs as a percentage of revenue.  The gross profit
margin improvement was due to better pricing on newer engagements, as well as efficient staff utilization.

• Europe operating income improved 110 basis points, primarily due to a reduction in SG&A expenses as a percentage of revenue that